Furthermore, direct labour costs represented the largest component of our cost of sales

during the Track Record Period. For the years ended 31 March 2015 and 2016 and the six

months ended 30 September 2016, our direct labour costs amounted to HK$230.4 million,

HK$262.3 million and HK$156.1 million, respectively, accounting for 83.1%, 84.9% and

83.9% of our total cost of sales, respectively. We are subject to the Minimum Wage Ordinance,

which increased the statutory minimum wage from HK$30.0 per hour to HK$32.5 per hour

with effect from 1 May 2015. Although our contracts generally do not contain price adjustment

mechanisms, our Directors expect that an increase in the statutory minimum wage will not have

a material impact on our direct labour costs as we generally factor into our calculations a

potential increase in the statutory minimum wage when submitting our tender proposals or

price quotes.

BUSINESS

– 150 –

For illustrative purposes only, the following table indicates the sensitivity of the changes

in our profit before tax for the relevant year/period due to a change in our direct labour costs

for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 March Six months ended 30 September

2015 2016 2015 2016

Hypothetical change
in direct labour costs Net Profit

Change in
net profit Net Profit

Change in
net profit Net Profit

Change in
net profit Net Profit

Change in
net profit

HK$’ 000 % HK$’ 000 % HK$’ 000 % HK$’ 000 %

15% (20,210) (240.8) (26,818) (314.2) (12,124) (304.7) (17,347) (385.8)
10% (8,689) (160.5) (13,705) (209.4) (6,108) (203.1) (9,541) (257.2)

5% 2,833 (80.3) (591) (104.7) (93) (101.6) (1,736) (128.6)
0% 14,354 0.0 12,522 0.0 5,923 0.0 6,070 0.0

-5% 25,875 80.3 25,635 104.7 11,939 101.6 13,876 128.6
-10% 37,397 160.5 38,749 209.4 17,954 203.1 21,681 257.2
-15% 48,918 240.8 51,862 314.2 23,970 304.7 29,487 385.8

LICENCES, CERTIFICATES AND PERMITS

We are advised by our Hong Kong Legal Advisers that, during the Track Record Period

and as at the Latest Practicable Date, we have obtained and maintained all the requisite

licences, certificates and permits from the relevant government authorities for our operations

in Hong Kong, and all of our licences, certificates and permits were in force as at the Latest

Practicable Date. As further advised by our Hong Kong Legal Advisers, we do not expect any

difficulties in the renewal of our licences, certificates and permits so long as we meet the

applicable requirements and conditions and adhere to the procedures set forth in the relevant